
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
Members are hereby requested to attend the meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel, to be held at 10.30 a.m. on Friday 7 April 2017 at County Hall, Lewes. 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel 
 

                                                                                                              31 March 2017 
  

Item 1  
10:30-10:40 

Declarations of Interests 

Item 2 Minutes of previous meeting 

Item 3 Urgent Matters 

Item 4 10:40 – 11:10 Harassment & Stalking 

Item 5 11:10 – 11:55 PEEL Effectiveness Report 

Item 6 11:55 – 12:05 Quarterly Report of Complaints  

Item 7 12:05 – 12:10 Written Questions 

Item 8 12:10 – 12:25 Questions for the Commissioner 

Item 9 12:25 – 12:30 Date of next meeting 
 

 

A g e n d a 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should 
be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in 
doubt contact Democratic Services, West Sussex County Council before the 
meeting. 
 
2. Minutes 

      
      To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 20 January 2017. 
 

3. Urgent Matters 
 
      Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion of the Chair 
      should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

4. Harassment & Stalking 
      
      Following the murder of Shana Grice, the Independent Police Complaints 
      Commission has initiated a criminal investigation. While discussion of the 
      events and circumstances around the murder could prejudice the outcome of 
      the investigation, Victim Focus and Public Confidence were central tenets of 
      the Police and Crime Plan in effect in 2016, and the Panel may wish to 
      question the Commissioner more generically about the issues of stalking and 
      harassment. 
 



 

5. Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC’s) Police Effectiveness, 
Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) programme 
 

     The Effectiveness inspection is an annual inspection of Sussex Police as part    
     of HMIC’s Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) programme. 
     The attached report provides the outcome of the annual inspection published 
     on 2 March 2017 and the response of the Commissioner. 
 
      The Panel is asked to consider the report and the endorsement of the  
      Group’s recommendations. 
 

6. Quarterly Report of Complaints  
 
 Six pieces of correspondence have been received since the last meeting of 
the Panel. The report provides details of the complaints received and the 
action taken. 
 
There are currently no complaints awaiting final determination by the Panel 
or the Clerk to the Panel. 
 
The Panel is asked to consider the report and raise any issues or concerns 
regarding the complaints received. 
 
7. Written Questions 

 
      Written questions may be submitted by members of the public up to two 
      weeks in advance of a meeting. The Chairman of the Panel or the 
      Commissioner will be invited to provide a response by noon of the day before 
      the meeting. 

 
      Questions have been received from two correspondents prior to this meeting 
      of the Panel. The questions to the Commissioner are attached for the Panel 
       to note. Responses to the questions will be tabled at the meeting. 
 

8. Commissioner’s Question Time 
 
     The Panel is asked to raise any issues or queries concerning crime and 
     policing in Sussex with the Commissioner. 

 
      There will be one question per member only and one supplementary 
      question; further supplementary questions allowable only where time 
       permits. The Chairman will seek to group together questions on the same 
       topic. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates 
 
      The next meeting of the Panel will take place on Friday 30 June 2017,  
       11:00am at County Hall, Lewes. 
 
    Future meeting dates below: 
 
      Friday 6 October 2017 



 

      Friday 19 January 2018 
   



This page is intentionally left blank



Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
20 January 2017 – at a meeting of the Panel held at 11.00 a.m. at County Hall, 
Lewes. 
 
Present: 
 
Len Brown (1)   Arun DC 
Emma Daniel    Brighton and Hove CC 
Eileen Lintill    Chichester DC 
Michael Jones   Crawley BC 
John Ungar (2)   Eastbourne BC 
Bill Bentley    East Sussex CC 
Rosalyn St Pierre   East Sussex CC 
Warren Davies   Hastings BC  
Kate Rowbottom   Horsham DC 
Tony Nicholson   Lewes DC 
Mandy Thomas-Atkin (3)  Mid Sussex DC 
Eleanor Kirby-Green  Rother DC 
Claire Dowling   Wealden DC 
Sandra James   West Sussex CC 
Nigel Peters (4)   West Sussex CC 
Val Turner    Worthing BC 
Graham Hill     Independent 
Susan Scholefield (5)  Independent 
 
(1) Substitute for Paul Wotherspoon  
(2) Substitute for Alan Shuttleworth 
(3) Substitute for Norman Webster 
(4) Substitute for Brad Watson OBE 
(5) Substitute for Peter Nightingale - *see minute 72 below. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Wotherspoon (Arun DC), Alan 
Shuttleworth (Eastbourne BC), Norman Webster (Mid Sussex DC), Brad Watson 
OBE (West Sussex CC), Lee Wares (Brighton and Hove CC) and Peter Nightingale 
(Independent).  
 
In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark 
Streater, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC); Iain McCulloch, Chief Finance Officer of OSPCC; 
and Ninesh Edwards and Matthew Evans (Host Authority - West Sussex CC). 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
63. In accordance with the code of conduct members of the Panel declared the 
personal interests contained in the table below.  
 
Panel Member Personal Interest 
Graham Hill Volunteer at Victim Support charity 
Bill Bentley Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community Board 

Member of LGA Safer and Stronger Communities Board 
and LGA National Member Champion for domestic abuse 

Emma Daniel Member of Brighton and Hove Safe in the City 
Partnership Board 

Eileen Lintill Member of Chichester Community Safety Partnership 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Tony Nicholson Chairman of Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
Michael Jones Chairman of Safer Crawley Partnership  
Kate Rowbottom Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership at 

Horsham 
Warren Davies Chairman of the Safer Community Partnership at 

Hastings 
Claire Dowling Chairman of Safer Wealden Partnership 
Val Turner Member of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 

Worthing 
Eleanor Kirby-Green Member of Safer Rother Partnership 
Susan Scholefield  A serving Magistrate  
Nigel Peters  Member of Safer Arun Partnership 
Len Brown Member of Safer Arun Partnership 
 
Minutes  
 
64. The Panel noted a correction to the minutes of the last meeting to include the 
two declarations below to the minutes of the previous meeting on 23 September 
2016. 
 
Claire Dowling Chairman of Safer Wealden Partnership 
Eleanor Kirby-Green Member of Safer Rother Partnership 
 
65. Paragraph 47, bullet 4 - The Panel requested an update on the recruitment of 
PCSO’s in the autumn. The Commissioner advised that 196 PCSOs would be in post 
by the end of January.  
 
66. Paragraph 61, bullet 6 - The Panel requested an update on attempts to 
increase the level of recruits from BME communities and what the current 
percentage was in terms of recruitment of women and BME. The Commissioner 
explained that she would provide the statistics following the meeting.  
 
67. Resolved – That, subject to the correction in paragraph 64 above, the minutes 

of the meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel held on 23 
September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
Urgent Matters 
 
68. The Panel noted the circulation of the supplementary agenda and the 
addition of a Part II item for consideration at the end of the present meeting. The 
item concerned the minutes of the Panel’s recommendations relating to the 
appointment of the Chief Finance Officer to the Office of the Sussex Police and 
Crime Commissioner at its meeting on 4 July 2016.  
 
Police and Crime Plan and Precept Working Group 
 
69.   The Panel received and noted a report concerning the outcomes of the 
meetings of the Working Group with the Commissioner and her staff to assist in the 
formulation of the budget and precept and the new Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 
2021.  
 
70. The Panel made the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 

Page 6



• Concern was expressed regarding the lack of accountability in the Plan, 
particularly the lack of clearly defined measures relating to the objectives. 
The Panel questioned how the Commissioner could be held to account for 
performance against the objectives in the Plan without tangible measures or 
indicators of success. The Commissioner asserted that the role of the Panel 
was to scrutinise decisions; measures and targets were contained in the Plan. 
The Commissioner had been re-elected on the objectives contained in the 
Plan. The Plan had been compiled in accordance with national guidance 
advising that Plans should outline a vision rather than set targets. Each 
objective in the Plan had a measure and the Commissioner’s Annual Report 
would outline achievement under each aim. 

• The Panel was concerned that the Plan was not serving its function of 
 presenting the Commissioner’s vision to the public with clarity particularly in 
 relation to local policing.  
 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 
 
71. The Panel received the report by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
providing the draft budget 2017/18. The report was introduced by the Chief Finance 
Officer, OPCC, who explained that the draft budget set the context for the 
Commissioner’s proposed precept. There had been an effective cut to funding 
announced in the settlement which did not take account of inflation. The precept 
proposal was to increase the Band D charge by £5.00; Sussex was in the lowest 
quartile of charging. Greater clarity surrounding medium term planning would be 
possible once the review of the Police Core Funding Model had been completed, 
expected in May, which would impact on the grant received from central 
government. The risks to medium term planning were presented in the report 
including inflation and interest rates. Capital investment during the year would 
focus on fleet, estate and IT and would be funded initially through capital receipts 
and reserves.  A policy existed to retain reserves at 4% however earmarked 
reserves would be utilised for capital investment.  
 
72. At the invitation of the Chairman Susan Scholefield joined the meeting at 
11.30 a.m. 
 
73. The Panel made the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 

• The potential savings relating to a review of specialist crime teams was 
queried and how this would impact on the work of units such as cyber-crime 
and sexual crime teams. Concern was expressed that these were critical 
areas and the impact of any savings needed to be carefully judged. The 
Commissioner explained that there was an intention to look at potential 
efficiencies particularly in this services shared with Surrey. An example 
existed in the collaboration of Surrey and Sussex homicide teams. Examples 
of the specialist teams included in the review would be provided in the 
Commissioner’s Annual report.  

• The level of underspend contained in the report and the likelihood of 
additional underspend in the current year. The Chief Finance Officer reported 
that there was some underspend with the recruitment of new officers. 

• The Commissioner had projected a budget surplus over the next two financial 
years therefore the savings requirement was a political choice and 
represented unnecessary cuts to front line policing. Recru
[...]
endations of the Working Group.  
 
82. The Panel raised the following issues and questions of the Commissioner: 
 

• There was disappointment expressed that the Plan was not inspirational.  
• The absence of definitive measures in the Plan and how the success of the 

objectives could be determined. In particular, measures to assess the 
success of the introduction of the Local Policing Programme (LPP) were 
required.  

• The new Plan appeared to be a continuation of existing policy and was a 
missed opportunity to introduce new priorities and areas of work. There were 
no tangible measures in the Plan and there was insufficient effort to involve 
the public in setting the objectives. 

• A query was raised regarding the level of cases heard in Sussex that involved 
a victim statement. The section of the Plan concerning victims should 

Page 10



encourage people working with victims to make statements. The 
Commissioner would attempt to find out the level in Sussex. 

• An appropriate and tangible measure for accessing local policing services 
could be the maximum time a caller would have to wait for a call to the 101 
phone line to be answered. The Commissioner was asked if she had a 
commitment on maximum call answering times. The Commissioner explained 
that of importance was the caller satisfaction with the outcome of the call. 
Work was ongoing with the Chief Constable to determine if improvements to 
the 101 service could be made but a measure on call answering times in the 
Plan was not appropriate. The Commissioner will continue to monitor call 
handling times and will work with the Chief Constable to improve 
performance in this area.      

• The project in the three Mid Sussex towns to upgrade CCTV was raised and 
the possibility that it could be included in the section of the Plan relating to 
use of technology. The Commissioner would provide an update on the 
project. 

• The absence of a foreword to the Plan was raised and the Commissioner was 
as
[...]
cations to local 
communities be made available. The Commissioner explained that she would 
continue to hold the Chief Constable to account for the delivery of the Local 
Policing Programme.  

Page 11



• The Panel expressed concern regarding the reduction of PCSOs as outlined in 
the report. 

• The study conducted by Cambridge University into targeted patrols of PCSOs 
across Sussex was queried and the cost incurred by Sussex Police for the 
production of the study. The Chief Executive explained that the work was 
instigated by the Cambridge University Institute of Criminology and was 
commissioned by the College of Policing; there was no cost to Sussex Police. The 
purpose of this research was to look at resources and demand. The pilot model for 
PCSO deployment was being trialled in Sussex with an emphasis on 
prevention of prominent trends in crimes such as anti-social behaviour.  

• Concern was expressed that requiring officers to be multi-skilled could lead 
to a diminution of specialist skills with consequences on crime and disorder. 
The example of a reduction in the number of licencing officers and 
subsequent increase in the level of drink-related disorder was cited as an 
example. 

• A summary of the comments of the Panel would be sent to the Commissioner 
for the attention of the Chief Constable.  
 

87. Resolved – that the Panel notes the report and update relating to the 
introduction of the Local Policing Programme. 

 
Resolution Centre Tour Feedback  
 
88. The Panel provided feedback on a recent visit to the Resolution Centre. A 
summary of the comments arising from the discussion would be sent to the 
Commissioner.  
 
89. The Panel raised the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 

• The tour was a revealing experience. 
• The forms of promotion undertaken to inform the public of the work of the 

Resolution Centre was queried. It was felt that communications which 
highlighted the role of the Centre and its benefits would be valuable. 
Operators on the 101 service should also explain to callers the role of the 
Centre and why a call was being transferred. 

• A query was raised regarding call-handling on the 101 phone line. If callers 
hung-up before calls were answered would this distort the crime figures. The 
Commissioner explained that new facilities for the reporting of crime were 
being developed; the Metropolitan Police was investigating the reporting of 
crimes by social media. The holding message on the 101 phone line directed 
people to the Sussex Police website to report crime.  

• The centre was very busy with a high level of calls and reports from the 
public. It was felt important that operators at the centre maintain sensitivity 
toward the impact of crime on victims. Crimes that may be perceived as 
relatively minor could have profound effects upon the victim.  

• The Panel would continue to monitor the performance of the Centre and what 
progress was made in the future.  

• A summary of the comments of the Panel would be sent to the Commissioner 
for the attention of the Chief Constable. 

 
Quarterly Report of Complaints 
 
90. The Panel received a report from the Clerk to the Panel providing an update 
on complaints received in the last quarter. 
 

Page 12



91. The Panel was concerned regarding the response received to the Hewitt and 
Grey complaint concerning an inappropriate relationship between the Force and a 
local author. The response from the Commissioner was considered bland and 
undermined the significance of the complaint. Appropriate checks and balances 
were required to avoid a repeat of such a situation and in the event of a 
reoccurrence a more robust response would be necessary. 
 
92. Resolved – that the Panel notes the report.                                                   
 
Written Questions 
 
93. The Panel received and noted the schedule of written questions submitted 
prior to the meeting and the responses from the Commissioner’s Office (copy 
appended to the signed copy of the minutes).  
 
Commissioner’s Question Time 
 
94. The Panel raised the following issues and questions of the Commissioner: 
 

• The Commissioner was asked about her involvement with Police ICT and 
what duties she had assumed outside her remit as Commissioner. The 
Commissioner confirmed she had not taken on any duties that were outside 
her remit and would provide a written response to clarify and include detail 
of the boards she attended.  

• The Commissioner was asked what replacements for the Neighbourhood 
Management Panels were planned. A full response to the question was 
contained in the response to the third written question.   

 
Date of next meeting 
 
95. The next meeting date of 7 April 2017 was noted.  

 
Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
96. Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of 
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information 

 
Minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 
 
Exempt: paragraph 1, Information about individuals 
 
97. Resolved – that the minutes (Part II) of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel 

held on 4 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.45 p.m. 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

                       Agenda item no. 5  
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report outlines the publications by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary (HMIC) in respect of their 2016 annual inspection into the 
Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) of Sussex Police. 

 
1.2 Each police force 
[...]
d 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



DASH Risk Assessments 
 
The recent HMIC Peel report highlight concerns about 
Sussex Police doing DASH (Domestic Abuse, Stalking and 
Harassment) risk assessments over the phone with 
victims of domestic violence. Having recently completed 
a DASH risk assessment over the phone with a sergeant 
from Crawley Police Station on 28th Sept 2016, can the 
PCC assure me and the Sussex Police & Crime Panel that 
all future DASH risk assessments done with me and other 
victims of domestic violence will be on a face to face 
basis with police officers and that these police officers 
will record the victims answers to be 27 DASH questions 
in their police pocket books given my personal 
experiences of 2 police constables from Crawley Police 
Station who did DASH risk assessments with me on an 
informal basis on 21st Aug 2013 and 3rd Sept 2013 
respectively but did not record my answers in their police 
pocket books as documentary evidence that they have 
asked me the 27 DASH questions. 

Richard Nixon 

Crawley 

 

 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting: 20 January 2017
	Police and Crime Plan 2017 - 2021
	Local Policing Programme – Progress Update

	5 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC’s) Police<br/>Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) programme
	6 Quarterly Report of Complaints
	Recommendations
	1. Background
	1.1 In accordance with the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2011, the Sussex Police & Crime Panel (PCP) is responsible for the initial handling of complaints against Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).
	1.2 At its meeting of 26 November 2012 the Panel decided to delegate its initial handling duties to the Clerk to Sussex Police and Crime Panel, and to consider a report of the complaints received, quarterly.
	1.3 Serious complaints (those alleging criminal conduct) are referred automatically to the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC)

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

SUSSEX POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel held on 7 April 2017 at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors Watson (Chairman) 
 

Paul Wotherspoon        Arun DC 

Dave Simmons             Adur DC 

Lee Wares                     Brighton and Hove CC 

Eileen Lintill                   Chichester DC 

John Ungar                   Eastbourne BC 

Bill Bentley                    East Sussex CC 

Rosalyn St Pierre          East Sussex CC 

Kate Rowbottom           Horsham DC 

Tony Nicholson             Lewes DC 

Norman Webster          Mid Sussex DC 

Tom Graham (1)           Rother DC 

Claire Dowling               Wealden DC 

Sandra James               West Sussex CC 

Brad Watson OBE        West Sussex CC 

Val Turner                      Worthing BC 

Peter Nightingale          Independent 

Susan Scholefield (2)   Independent 

 

(1) Substitute for Eleanor Kirby-Green 
(2) Substitute for Graham Hill  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Emma Daniel (Brighton and Hove CC), Mr 

Graham Hill (Independent), Cllr Michael Jones (Crawley BC) and Cllr Eleanor Kirby Green (Rother 

DC).Warren Davies (Hastings BC) was absent. 

 

In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark 

Streater, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police 

and Crime Commissioner (OPCC); Iain McCulloch, Chief Finance Officer of OSPCC; 

and Ninesh Edwards and Laura Johnston (Host Authority - West Sussex CC) 

 

   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
64 CHAIRMAN’S WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and informed the panel that Graham Hill had 
reached the end of his term as an Independent member, and that Cllr St Pierre would not be 
standing in the May election. 
 
The Chairman thanked both for their service since the Panel’s creation in 2012.  
 
 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



 
 
 

 

Panel Member Personal Interest  

Graham Hill Volunteer at Victim Support Charity 

Bill Bentley  Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community 
Board 
 
Member of LGA Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board and LGA Member 
Champion for domestic abuse  

Emma Daniel 
 

Member of Brighton and Hove Safe in the City 
Partnership Board 
 

Eileen Lintill Member of Chichester Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

Tony Nicholson  Chairman of Lewes Community Safety 
Partnership  
 

Michael Jones Chairman of Safer Crawley Partnership  
 

Kate Rowbottom Chairman of the Community Safety 
Partnership at Horsham  
 

Warren Davies Chairman of the Safer Community Partnership 
at Hastings 
 

Kevin Jenkins Member of Adur and Worthing Safer 
Communities Partnership  
 

Claire Dowling Chairman of Safer Wealden Partnership  
 

Val Turner Member of Safer Communities Partnership, 
Audr and Worthing 
 

Eleanor Kirby-Green Member of Safer Rother Partnership  
 

Susan Scholefield  A serving Magistrate  
Chair of Appeal Tribunal  
 

Nigel Peters Member of Safer Arun Partnership  
 

Len Brown Member of Safer Arun Partnership  
 

 Paul Wotherspoon Chairman of Safer Arun Partnership 
 

Dave Simmons Chairman of Adur & Worthing Safer 
Community Partnership 
 
Chair of Trustees of CHAT (Coping with 
Historci Abuse & Trauma) Charity 
 

John Ungar Member of Eastbourne Community Safety 
Partnership  

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JANUARY 2017  
 
99.   Paragraph 75, bullet 4 – The Panel requested an update on the recruitment of PCSOs in 
the autumn. The Commissioner advised that 196 PCSOs would be in post by the end of 
January. 
 
100.  Paragraph 75, bullet 4 – The Commissioner stated that she did not believe that she had 
used the word ‘artifice’ as part of her response. The Chairman agreed that officers would check 
the webcast to check what had been said and update the minutes if necessary. 
 
101.   Resolved – That, subject to the correction in paragraph 75 above, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel held on 20 January 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
67 URGENT MATTERS  
 
102.  There were no urgent matters.  
 
 
68 HARASSMENT & STALKING  
 
103.  The Chairman informed the meeting that he had requested this item because he felt that it 
was the Panel’s duty top question the Commissioner on her work in this area given that her 
Police and Crime Plan was heavily focussed on victims supported with an increased level of 
precept. 
 
104.   The Panel made the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 
• Concern was expressed regarding the taking of witness statements over the 
phone rather than face to face. The Commissioner explained that Sussex 
Police had recently changed the way it responded to low risk (grade 3) 
domestic abuse incidents where previously statements would have been 
taken over the phone. Witnesses would now receive a timely risk assessment 
visit. 

 
• Questioned what improvements residents could expect to see following the 
significant investment to protect vulnerable people. The Commissioner 
informed the meeting that an improvement plan to tackle stalking and 
harassment had been drawn up. Inspector’s briefings now included a specific 
section on stalking and harassment. 50% of the force had now completed 
mandatory stalking training. 80% of cases now involved cyber stalking and 
further funding had been awarded to help people stay safe online. The 
Commissioner urged members to work with their communities and health 
partners. Events had been planned to tie in with National Stalking Week. 
 
• The panel were concerned that the public felt that they may not be taken 
seriously if they report a stalking crime. The Commissioner responded that 
200 stalking crimes were reported last year which was a 45% increase in the 
last six months. Sussex Police have the highest level of reporting accuracy 
at 95%. The Commissioner was monitoring the response of Sussex Police to 
Harassment and Stalking crimes in relation to the improvement plan. The 
Commissioner had requested that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
(HMIC) carry out an inspection of the Harassment and Stalking 
Improvement Plan. 
 



 
 
 

 

• The panel commended the Commissioner on her efforts in relation to tackling 
harassment and stalking but questioned when they might be likely to see 
evidence of a turnaround accepting that a rising number of victims felt 
comfortable in reporting? The Commissioner hoped to see an improvement 
by the time HMIC returned later in the year but there did need to be time for 
the training to roll out across the force and bed in. The Commissioner was 
encouraged by the increase in reporting of crimes. It was important that the 
public understood what constitutes stalking. 
 
• The panel questioned what links were made with the NHS; recognising that 
mental illness in perpetrators was a significant issue? The Commissioner 
informed the meeting informed the Panel that links are made with the NHS at 
the Pan Sussex Board. The working group shares best practice but there are 
issues around data sharing. The Commissioner encouraged Community 
Safety Partnerships to work closely to form links. A partnerships manager 
had been appointed to liaise with partners on collaborative working. 
 
105.    The panel made the following recommendations: 
 
i. Police Officers, Police Community Support Officers (PSCO’s) and front line 
civilian staff (call handlers) should be trained to recognise harassment and 
stalking, even if it is not reported as such 
 
ii. There should be a co-ordinated approach across all Community Safety 
Partnerships across Sussex for National Stalking week 
 
 
69 HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY’S (HMIC’S) POLICE 
EFFECTIVENESS, EFFICIENCY AND LEGITIMACY (PEEL) PROGRAMME  
 
106.  The Panel received the report by the Police and Crime Commissioner providing the 
outcome of the annual inspection published on 2 March 2017 and the response of the 
Commissioner. Mark Streater, Chief Executive of the OSPCC, introduced the report and 
explained that it outline the state of policing at the end of the year. 
 

107.   The Panel made the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 
• The panel expressed disappointment at the ‘requires improvement’ 
judgement in relation to effectiveness. The panel felt that the effectiveness 
report reiterated their concerns around neighbourhood policing and victim 
vulnerability. The Commissioner shared the Panels’ disappointment in the 
‘requires improvement’ judgment but informed the meeting that Sussex 
Police had seen a reduction in anti-social behaviour (15%) and serious and 
organised crime in the last year. The inspection had taken place during a 
time of unprecedented change and many officers did not understand the new 
operating models as these were being implemented in stages. There was a 
need to modernise local neighbourhood policing to meet differing demands. 
The judgment was borderline between ‘good’ and ‘requires improvement’. 
The Commissioner was confident that improvements would be seen by the 
next inspection. 

 
• The Panel highlighted that local policing was an issue that was raised at 
many meetings they attended. The Panel did not feel that residents were 
convinced by the new policing model. The Commissioner acknowledged that 



 
 
 

 

there was a challenge for Sussex Police to communicate with their local 
communities successfully. Sussex Police have carried out research to get 
feedback from residents by setting up an online panel relating to local 
policing issues. 

 
• The Panel noted that the report referred to the impact changes to the 
neighbourhood policing teams were having on rural crime. Crimes such as 
the theft of oil and diesel, had a significant impact on small and medium 
enterprises. The Panel questioned what the Commissioner was doing policy 
wise? The Commissioner responded that she had challenged the Chief 
Constable about Sussex Police’s support to rural communities at her 
Performance and Accountability meeting on 24 February 2017. Assurances 
were sought that the same level of service would be provided by the local 
policing program including prevention work by PCSO’s, PC’s and partners. A 
24/7 emergency response would be provided out of the custody centres and 
standby locations which may result in slightly longer response times. There 
were a number of initiatives designed to keep rural communities safer – 
Farmwatch, Horsewatch, Pathwatch and Heritagewatch. 

 
• The Panel expressed concern that crime figures were increasing and this had 
  not been addressed by the Commissioner. The Panel were not reassured 
that the figures would not continue to increase as budgets reduced. The 
Commissioner acknowledged that the number of burglaries of dwellings had 
increased and this was raised with the Chief Constable every quarter. The 
Commissioner had questioned the performance of Operation Magpie in light 
of the figures. Sussex was eighth of 43 for risk per thousand of burglaries. 
It was thought that the rise in burglary dwellings could be attributed to 
darker evenings and the release of known suspects but this was being closely 
monitored.  
 
108.   Resolved – That the panel noted the report. 
 
 
70 QUARTERLY REPORT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
109.    The Panel received a report from the Clerk to the Panel providing an update 
on complaints received in the last quarter. 

 
110. Resolved – that the Panel notes the report. 
 
 
71 WRITTEN QUESTIONS  
 
111.      The Panel received and noted the schedule of written questions submitted 
prior to the meeting and the responses from the Commissioner’s Office (copy 
appended to the signed copy of the minutes). 
 
 
72 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME  
 

112.    The Panel raised the following issues and questions of the Commissioner: 
 
• The Commissioner was asked about her recent attendance at a 



 
 
 

 

Headteachers’ meeting in West Sussex and the support that Sussex Police 
provides to schools to tackle the problems they face with drugs. The 
Commissioner responded that the Assistant Chief Constable was the lead 
officer for young people and would work closely with schools and local 
authorities. Sussex Police had invested in youth intervention teams and 
worked to build relationships with schools. There needed to be a joint 
initiative to tackle the issue. 
 
• It was noted that a new divisional commander had attended a meeting with a 
local community group which had been very well received as they were 
armed with better information on the new policing models and plans than the 
officers that generally attended the meetings. The Commissioner encourages 
senior officers to get out and about in their communities but how they spend 
their time is an operational matter. 
 
• The Panel sought reassurance that there was ongoing training for officers 
and support staff to recognise incidents of modern slavery. The 
Commissioner stated that this was a key priority area for police forces 
nationally. Training on the issue was run by the College of Policing. Sussex 
Police were considered good at tackling modern slavery. 
 
 
73 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
114.  The next meeting date of 30 June 2017 was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


